Chapter 329

(House Bill 795)

AN ACT concerning

Montgomery County – Authority of County Council Over Inspector General – Montgomery County Public Schools

MC 14-20

FOR the purpose of authorizing the County Council of Montgomery County to enact a local law that grants to the Montgomery County Inspector General certain authority over the Montgomery County Board of Education and public schools located in Montgomery County; making conforming changes; and generally relating to the authority of the County Council of Montgomery County and the Montgomery County Inspector General.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Montgomery County

Section 2–151A

Article 16 – Public Local Laws of Maryland

(2004 Edition and July–August 2019 Supplement, as amended)

(As enacted by Chapter 167 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2019)

BY repealing

The Public Local Laws of Montgomery County

Section 2–151A

Article 16 – Public Local Laws of Maryland

(2004 Edition and July–August 2019 Supplement, as amended)

(As enacted by Chapter 168 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2019)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 16 - Montgomery County

2-151A.

The County Council may, by local law, grant to the Inspector General the same authority over [Montgomery College] THE FOLLOWING ENTITIES that the Inspector General has over a department of County government:

(1) THE HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES COMMISSION OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY;

- (2) MONTGOMERY COLLEGE; AND
- (3) THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS LOCATED IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY.

[2–151A.

The County Council may, by local law, grant to the Inspector General the same authority over the Housing Opportunities Commission of Montgomery County that the Inspector General has over a department of County government.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2020.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020.